

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH LEHR AUTO ELECTRIC AND EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE VEHICLE EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$129,250 FOR THE CONTRACT TERM OF JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has a current and future need for vehicles to be outfitted with emergency and specialty equipment; and

WHEREAS, Lehr Auto Electric and Emergency Equipment has provided equipment purchase and installation services for Sheriff's Office vehicles since 2013 with the most recent approved contract approved through, Resolution 22-378 for these services, and subsequently amended though Resolution 23-523 expiring on June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to have Lehr Auto Electric and Emergency Equipment continue to provide equipment purchase and installation services for Sheriff's Office vehicles; and

WHEREAS, this contract is contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2024-25 County budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the professional services contract between the County of Nevada and Lehr Auto Electric and Emergency Equipment pertaining to the purchase and installation of emergency equipment on Sheriff's Office vehicles, in an amount not to exceed \$129,250 for the contract term of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025, be and is hereby approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding:	0101 20201 151 1000 520900	\$5,188
-	0101 20201 152 1000 520900	\$60,207
	0101 20301 156 1000 520900	\$63,855